

Public Works Department –Budget 2023-2024: Kondotty Melengadi Airport Road -Improvements and providing BM and BC Works to Kondotty Melengadi Airport road in Kondotty LAC in Malappuram District- Administrative Sanction – Accorded - Orders issued.

## **PUBLIC WORKS (G) DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.98/2025/PWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-01-2025

Read Letter No. CEPWD/17345/2024-DB3(PL)-RD( Nos-3) dated 25.09.2024 from the Chief Engineer (Roads ), Public Works Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Chief Engineer (Roads), as per the letter read as 1st paper above has submitted detailed estimate in respect of the work "Budget 2023-2024: Kondotty Melengadi Airport Road - Improvements and providing BM and BC Works to Kondotty Melengadi Airport road in Kondotty LAC in Malappuram District", at a total estimate cost of Rs.200 Lakh and requested government to accord Administrative Sanction for the work.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for work "Budget 2023-2024: Kondotty Melengadi Airport Road -Improvements and providing BM and BC Works to Kondotty Melengadi Airport road in Kondotty LAC in Malappuram District" for an amount of Rs. 200 Lakh (Rupees Two Crore only ) by debiting the expenditure from the Head of Account 5054-04-337-97 -ODR subject to the following conditions;

1. The Chief Engineer shall ensure that the works proposed in the estimate shall satisfy the functional requirements as envisaged.

2. The correctness of the rates adopted for the observed data included in the TS estimate if any, shall be ensured by the TS authority.

3. The competent authority shall ensure the admissibility of provisions included in the estimate with the site conditions before issuing the Technical Sanction.

4. Lump sum quantity is provided for reinforcement items in culvert RCC work. Hence, quantity shall be arrived based on the design drawings before according TS.

5. The working chainages shall be ensured by the TS authority.

(By order of the Governor) A MUMTHAS BEEGOM ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Chief Engineer, Roads, Public Works Department, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Superintending Engineer (Roads), North Circle, Public Works Department, Kozhikode

The Executive Engineer, Roads, Public Works Department, Manjery

The Accountant General, (A & E /Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Finance Department (No.I&PW-B1/287/2024-Fin (E 2948773) dated 17.01.2025)

Stock File/Website.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer